

No. 01-618

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT,
In his official capacity as Attorney General.
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTEL CORPORATION
IN PARTIAL SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

JEFFREY T. LAWRENCE
INTEL CORPORATION
JF3-147
2111 N.E. 25th Avenue
Hillsboro, OR 97124-5961
(503) 264-7286

JAMES M. BURGER *
DAVID J. WITTENSTEIN
MARY TERESA A. DOUD
DOW, LOHNES & ALBERTSON, PLLC
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 776-2000

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

WILSON-EPES PRINTING Co., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE POWER OF CONGRESS TO EXTEND THE TERM OF COPYRIGHT INDEFIN- ITELY IS LIMITED BY THE COPYRIGHT CLAUSE	5
II. THE COPYRIGHT CLAUSE ESTABLISHES A BALANCE BETWEEN INCENTIVES FOR CREATORS AND PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE FRUITS OF CREATION	6
III. EXCESSIVE COPYRIGHT TERMS MAY SLOW THE DEVELOPMENT OF TECH- NOLOGIES THAT PROVIDE ACCESS TO THE PUBLIC DOMAIN AND COPY- RIGHTED WORKS.....	8
IV. DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY PRESENTS AN HISTORIC OPPORTUNITY FOR THE FUTURE OF THE PUBLIC DOMAIN	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)...	5
<i>Feist Publ'ns Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	6
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932)	7
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	5
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	10
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	7
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	7
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art I, § 8, cl. 8	5
STATUTES	
Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act of 1998, 17 U.S.C. § 304 (2001).....	3, 4
Pub. L. No. 105-298, Title I, § 102(d)(1), 103, 112 Stat. 2827, 2829 (1998).....	4
Pub. L. No. 105-80, § 12(a)(9), 11 Stat. 1535 (1997).....	4
Pub. L. No. 102-307, Title I, § 102(a), (d), 106 Stat. 264, 266 (1992).....	4
Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2753 (1976).....	4
Pub. L. No.93-573, Title I, § 104, 88 Stat. 1873 (1974).....	4
Pub. L. No. 92-566, 86 Stat. 1181 (1972).....	4
Pub. L. No. 92-170 85 Stat. 490 (1971).....	4
Pub. L. No. 91-555, 84 Stat. 1441 (1970).....	4
Pub. L. No. 91-147, 83 Stat. 360 (1969).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 90-416, 82 Stat. 397 (1968).....	3
Pub. L. No. 90-141, 81 Stat. 464 (1967).....	3
Pub. L. No. 89-142, 79 Stat. 581 (1965).....	3
Pub. L. No. 87-668, 76 Stat. 555 (1962).....	3
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124 (1790) ...	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
JOHN BARTLETT, FAMILIAR QUOTATIONS (Emily Morrison Beck ed., Little Brown & Co. 1980) ..	8
M. NIMMER AND D. NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (2001)	5, 7
Zechariah Chafee, <i>Reflections on Copyright Law</i> , 45 COLUM. L. REV. 503 (1945)	8
